
BILOXI SHUCKERS ROSTER As of May 9, 2023 (UPDATED)
Manager: Mike Guerrero (13) • Hitting Coach: Chuckie Caufield (5) • Pitching Coach: Will Schierholz (26) • Bench Coach: Nick Stanley (7)
Bullpen Coach: Josh Spence (44)  • Development Coach: Christian Correa (45) • Strength & Conditioning Specialist: Grant Kastelan 

Athletic Trainer: Andrew Staehling • Asst. Athletic Trainer: Tanner Bos

NUMERICAL ROSTER
1	 Ethan Murray	 INF
2	 Freddy Zamora	 INF
3	 Joe Gray Jr.	 OF
4	 Nick Kahle	 C
5	 Chuckie Caufield	 Hitting Coach
6	 Tyler Black	 INF
7	 Nick Stanley	 Bench Coach
8	 Jeferson Quero	 C
10	 Carlos Rodriguez	 OF
11	 Jackson Chourio	 OF
12	 Felix Valerio	 INF
13	 Mike Guerrero	 Manager
14	 Noah Campbell	 INF
15	 Justin Jarvis	 RHP
16	 Adam Seminaris	 LHP
17	 Zavier Warren	 INF
18	 Nick Bennett	 LHP
19	 Cam Robinson #	 RHP
21	 Carlos Rodriguez	 RHP
22	 James Meeker	 RHP
23	 Tobias Myers	 RHP
24	 Robbie Baker	 RHP
25	 Justin Yeager	 RHP
26	 Will Schierholz	 Pitching Coach
27	 T.J. Shook	 RHP
28	 Jason Lopez	 C
30	 Abner Uribe #	 RHP
31	 Christian Mejias	 RHP
33	 Brandon Knarr	 LHP
34	 Wes Clarke	 C
35	 Luis Contreras	 RHP
36	 Zach Vennaro	 RHP
44	 Josh Spence	 Bullpen Coach
45	 Christian Correa	Development Coach

KEY:	 (IL): Injured List	 #: 40-man roster
	 **: Development List      
	 ALL CAPS: MLB Rehab

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Wes Clarke | Clark

Jackson Chourio | CHORE-ee-oh
Nick Kahle | Kale

Tristen Lutz | Luhtz (rhymes w/ nuts)
Christian Mejias | Mah-HE-is

Jeferson Quero | YEF-er-son CARE-oh
Will Schierholz | SHEER-holtz

Abner Uribe | yur-EE-bay
Justin Yeager | YAY-ger

INJURED LIST (3)
OF Tristen Lutz (4/20)

OF Lamar Sparks (4/29)
RHP Harold Chirino (5/4)

DEVELOPMENT LIST (0) 
--

RECENT TRANSACTIONS
5/9 | Luis Contreras transferred from 

Triple-A Nashville\
5/8 | Darrell Thompson promoted to 

Triple-A Nashville
5/7 | Justin Yeager activated from the 

7-Day IL

# PITCHERS (15+1 IL) Ht Wt B/T Hometown Born (Age) ‘22 Team(s) G W-L, S ERA IP K Acquired, Year Last School
24 BAKER, Robbie 6-1 211 R/R Atlanta, GA 1/31/95 (28) Biloxi (AA) 6 1-0, 1 3.52 7.2 8 FA, 8/10/21 Richmond

Wisconsin (A+) 34 1-3, 4 3.61 52.1 56
18 BENNETT, Nick 6-3 202 L/L Cincinnati, OH 9/1/97 (26) Biloxi (AA) 25 7-11, 0 4.79 124.0 125 6th Rd, 2019 Louisville

CHIRINO, Harold (IL) 6-1 211 R/R Pueblo Nuevo, VZ 1/12/98 (25) Biloxi (AA) 44 3-3, 3 3.29 52.0 50 FA, 6/19/19
35 CONTRERAS, Luis 6-1 175 R/R Maracaibo VZ 4/29/96 (27) Biloxi (AA) 26 3-2, 1 3.0 42.0 59 Intl. FA, 5/15/15
15 JARVIS, Justin 6-3 185 R/R Moorseville, NC 2/20/00 (23) Biloxi (AA) 4 2-1, 0 2.70 20.0 16 5th Rd, 2018 Lake Norman (NC) HS

Wisconsin (A+) 24 9-8, 0 4.02 121.0 134
33 KNARR, Brandon 5-10 217 R/L York, PA 6/2/98 (25) Biloxi (AA) 16 4-6, 0 3.64 89.0 87 UDFA, 7/17/20 Univ. of Tampa

Wisconsin (A+) 10 7-2, 0 1.57 57.1 65
22 MEEKER, James 6-5 225 R/R Wexford, PA 3/22/95 (28) Biloxi (AA) 2 0-0, 0 0.00 2.0 0 FA, 8/13/21 Delaware

Wisconsin (A+) 42 4-4, 17 2.45 62.1 57
31 MEJIAS, Christian 6-0 160 R/R Valencia, VZ 5/19/99 (23) Asheville (A+) 10 1-4, 0 8.01 30.1 34 FA, 12/9/22

Fayetteville (A) 10 4-1, 0 2.45 44.0 51
23 MYERS, Tobias 6-1 215 R/R Winter Haven, FL 8/5/98 (24) Charlotte (AAA) 7 0-6, 0 15.92 13.0 11 FA, 11/10/22 Winter Haven (FL) HS

Sacramento (AAA) 2 0-0, 0 9.00 3.0 3
Columbus (AAA) 14 1-9, 0 6.00 60.0 40

19 ROBINSON, Cam # 6-0 190 R/R Tampa, FL 9/6/1999 (23) Nashville (AAA) 11 0-0, 0 6.92 13.0 16 23rd Rd., 2017 University (FL) HS
Biloxi (AA) 13 0-0, 6 1.23 14.2 16
Wisconsin (A+) 28 3-1, 19 1.45 37.1 52

21 RODRIGUEZ, Carlos 6-0 180 R/R Rivas, NIC 11/27/01 (21) Wisconsin (A+) 7 3-1, 0 1.98 36.1 45 6th Rd., 2021 Florida SW St.
Carolina (A) 19 3-4, 1 3.53 71.1 85

16 SEMINARIS, Adam 6-0 205 R/L Anaheim, CA 10/19/98 (24) Salt Lake (AAA) 9 2-5, 0 5.24 34.1 27 Trade, 11/23/22 Long Beach State
Rocket City (AA) 8 3-4, 0 4.70 30.2 27
Tri-City (A+) 7 2-2, 0 0.98 36.2 43

27 SHOOK, T.J. 6-4 230 R/R Columbia, SC 5/29/98 (25) Biloxi (AA) 18 4-2, 0 5.71 80.1 75 UDFA, 7/24/20 South Carolina
Wisconsin (A+) 7 2-1, 0 2.41 33.2 43

30 URIBE, Abner # 6-3 225 R/R Santo Domingo, DR 6/20/00 (22) Biloxi (AA) 2 0-0, 0 0.00 3.0 4 Intl. FA, 7/2/18
36 VENNARO, Zach 6-6 250 R/R New Hartford, NY 6/3/96 (27) Nashville (AAA) 3 1-0, 0 10.80 5.0 3 FA, 6/19/19 Mount Olive

Biloxi (AA) 46 5-2, 11 4.93 49.1 53
25 YEAGER, Justin 6-4 210 L/R Plainfield, IL 1/20/98 (25) Mississippi (AA) 38 1-0, 6 3.79 40.1 54 Trade ATL, 12/12/22 Southern Illinois

Rome (A+) 11 0-0, 3 0.75 12.0 27
# CATCHERS (4) Ht Wt B/T Hometown Born (Age) ‘22 Team(s) G AVG HR R RBI SB Acquired, Year Last School

34 CLARKE, Wes 6-2 225 R/R Forest, VA 10/13/99 (23) Biloxi (AA) 16 .254 5 9 9 0 10th Rd, 2021 South Carolina
Wisconsin (A+) 83 .223 9 27 52 0
Carolina (A) 15 .104 1 4 3 1

4 KAHLE, Nick 5-10 210 R/R Simi Valley, CA 2/28/98 (25) Nashville (AAA) 4 .375 0 1 1 0 4th Rd., 2019 Washington
Biloxi (AA) 22 .236 4 11 15 0

28 LOPEZ, Jason 5-9 160 R/R Valencia, VZ 3/16/98 (25) Biloxi (AA) 33 .202 2 10 13 0 FA, 2/1/22
8 QUERO, Jeferson 5-11 215 R/R Barquisimeto VZ 10/8/02 (20) Wisconsin (A+) 20 .313 4 10 14 0 Intl. FA, 7/2/19

Carolina (A) 75 .278 6 44 43 10
# INFIELDERS (6) Ht Wt B/T Hometown Born (Age) ‘22 Team(s) G AVG HR R RBI SB Acquired, Year Last School
6 BLACK, Tyler 6-2 200 L/R Toronto, ON, CAN 7/26/00 (22) Wisconsin (A+) 64 .281 4 45 35 13 CB-A Rd., 2021 Wright State
14 CAMPBELL, Noah 6-0 210 S/R Raleigh, NC 6/6/99 (23) Biloxi (AA) 60 .262 2 30 22 6 19th Rd., 2017 South Carolina
1 MURRAY, Ethan 6-0 210 R/R Crozet, VA 5/13/00 (23) Biloxi (AA) 10 .257 1 8 2 2 5th Rd, 2021 Duke

Wisconsin (A+) 94 .213 5 36 33 14
12 VALERIO, Felix 5-8 170 R/R Bonao, DR 12/26/00 (22) Biloxi (AA) 113 .228 12 60 51 30 Trade NYM, 1/5/19
17 WARREN, Zavier 6-1 215 S/R Southfield, MI 1/8/99 (24) Biloxi (AA) 28 .250 2 9 11 3 3rd Rd, 2020 Central Michigan

Wisconsin (A+) 100 .220 10 48 46 6
2 ZAMORA, Freddy 6-1 190 R/R Managua, NIC 11/01/98 (24) Biloxi (AA) 24 .209 1 10 5 4 2nd Rd., 2020 Univ. of Miami
# OUTFIELDER (3+2 IL) Ht Wt B/T Hometown Born (Age) ‘22 Team(s) G AVG HR R RBI SB Acquired, Year Last School
11 CHOURIO, Jackson 6-1 165 R/R Maracaibo, VZ 3/11/04 (19) Biloxi (AA) 6 .087 0 0 4 2 Intl. FA, 1/15/21

Wisconsin (A+) 31 .252 8 24 24 4
Carolina (A) 62 .324 12 51 47 10

3 GRAY JR., Joe 6-0 214 R/R Hattiesburg, MS 3/12/00 (23) Wisconsin (A+) 123 .193 15 58 54 17 2nd Rd., 2018 Hattiesburg (MS) HS
LUTZ, Tristen (IL) 6-3 220 R/R Arlington, TX 8/22/98 (25) Biloxi (AA) 71 .259 12 30 58 1 CB-A Rd., 2017 Martin (TX) HS

10 RODRIGUEZ, Carlos 6-0 186 L/L Valencia, VZ 12/7/00 (22) Wisconsin (A+) 42 .268 3 23 21 10 Intl. FA, 7/2/17
SPARKS, Lamar (IL) 6-2 185 R/R Katy, TX 9/26/98 (24) Boise (INDY) 88 .399 18 108 85 16 FA,1/11/23 Seven Lakes (TX) HS


